62/2007 dated 14 November 2007 and 

No. 32/2008 dated 10 July 2008) the Company plans to commence a procedure for increasing the 

Company’s share capital through the issuance of new ordinary bearer shares having a total nominal 

value of no more than PLN 104,840.00 (one hundred and four thousand, eight hundred and forty 

Polish złoty) by way of increasing the share capital within the scope of the authorised capital.  

The proposals to subscribe for the above-referenced shares will be addressed to the participants of 

Programme II, i.e. employees of the Company, including members of the Company’s Management